HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 8287

By Representatives Rodriguez and Romulo, per Committee Report No. 706

AN ACT

ESTABLISHING THE CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY CULTURAL CENTER AND MUSEUM IN CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY, PROVINCE OF MISAMIS ORIENTAL, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There is hereby established the Cagayan de Oro City Cultural Center and Museum in Cagayan de Oro City, Province of Misamis Oriental to promote culture and the arts. It shall serve as the institutional medium for the collection, preservation, and enhancement of the cultural, artistic, archeological, social, historical and religious heritage of the city and its environs.

The Cagayan de Oro City Cultural Center and Museum shall be supervised by the National Commission on Culture and the Arts (NCCA).

- SEC. 2. The Sangguniang Panglungsod of Cagayan de Oro City, in coordination with the NCCA, shall choose the site of the Cagayan de Oro City Cultural Center and Museum.
- SEC. 3. The NCCA shall include in its program the implementation of this Act, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.
- SEC. 4. Within sixty (60) days from the effectivity of this Act, the NCCA, in coordination with concerned agencies of the government, shall promulgate the necessary rules and regulations for the effective implementation of this Act.
- SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

2

3

5

6 7

8 9 10

11 12

13 14

15 16 17

18

19 20

21 22

23 24